west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

B (04) 926:0432 Monday, March 31, 2025

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
100 TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for LEEWORTHY 1
47-091-01161-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

e

Operator’s Well Number: LEEWORTHY 1 . s
Farm Name: CUTLIP, CLIFFORD & JEAN oo wlin
U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-01161-00-00

Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 3/31/2025

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may resuit in enforcement action.
CONDITIONS

L. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serjous personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within
twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a bazard to the safety of persons.

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Qil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and
prior to running and cementing casing.
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WW-4B 1) Date February 28 , 2025

Rev, 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. Lesworhy#1
3}API Well No. g87-w - o1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 0il / Gas / Liguid injection / Waste disposal /
{If "Gas, Production or Underground storage } Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 1510 Watershed Sandy Creek
District Knottsville County 1aylor Quadrangle Jhomton (638)
§) Well operator ICG Tygart Valley, LLC 7)Designated Agent Charles E. Duckworth
Address 100 Tygaﬂ Drive Address 100 Tygal‘t Dl‘ive
Grafton, WV 26354 Grafton, WV 26354

8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Centractor

Name Gayne Knitowski Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC

Address 21 Energy Way Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road

Gormania, WV 26720 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tyganrt Valley, LLC (47-091-01089)

Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192
MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C

AEGEVEL
e ot O and e

Appropriate coal seam top = 314.43'
MAR T 7025

Approximate coal seam bottom = 319.44'
v e artngint ol
En:rri\‘r(;n:"leir{utai pProtechion

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Digitally signed by
Gayne Gayne Knitowski

Work order approved by inspector Knitowski 15751650 Date 3-4-2025
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Diversified Production will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

04/04/2025




@ EXHIBIT No. 2
\'-_

—_—

CDAS ML Coastal Well Services, LLC e 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

DRILLING EAST —
Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

“A Shaft Drillers International Company”

Mr. Chuck Duckworth

Gas Well & Property Manager
Core Natural Resources

Arch Land LLC

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells like the wells we
have been plugging for the last few years. This is the procedure we will generally utilize to
plug 47-091-01068, 01153, 01161, and 01233.

Plugging Plan

*  Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

* Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures

*  Removed any/all of the 1 2" tubing from surface to TD (5760")

« Clean out well to original total depth (5760").

*  Runcement bond log on 4 2" casing to determine top of cement

+ Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond log.

*  Tagtop of bottom hole plug to insure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary.

*  Cutand pull4 2" casing from the free point determined by the bond log.

* Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 4" casing

* Run suite of Jogs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

+ Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom of
the 7" casing.

* If necessary cut and pull any free casing.

* Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.

* Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and 9 5/8"
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining area
in the Lower Kittanning Coal Seam. {ECEIVES

+ Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required by . Ol and 1362
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine. 0005

* Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP. MAR ¢ £86s

* Contractor will use Class A cement.

»
gpartment &1

: (.J\-;.mr‘;ie‘.wtal Protecticl

Digitally signed by
Gayne Gayne Knitowski

Date: 2025.03.04

Knitowski 5153 0500 04/04/2025
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Thee erea, veill bo avatloble, 'Tha flvo bose
will be laented woar the viorking e,

(8) Sulfielent supplios of vaof suppoti
and ventiatiopmoterlaly will ba
avgilable anc lecated pgat the worklag
fuce, Ty addition, an emegency plug
and/or pldes will ha availablp within
{he lmmedlate areu ot thg wall
intersaeiloi -

(8} Wautpment duvalved In mijning
fhequgh the well wild ho cheolod lor
pduriaisattiility ond serviced o the
maintenanca shift peior to miuing
tlduglt tha wall. The metliane monitor
aq ffie corikiayons mining naching
Tiratuerd i mining theotph Mo el
wilt also hecalibeatad on the
munintaanie shilt grioy to mining
i-h_::du%? the well.

(7) When sinfog is In progeess, tosta
fan mathaue will be made with a hand-
Ligld snethansg detedtor at léust eveny 40
miviites, &om the me thakmining witk
e coftiataus yiintog waching s
within 30 faet of the wall unt] e wel!
i intersected, and immediately prioy fa
mining rbroqgg, During theaciual
cutting-through progess, nu fadiyidual
will he gllovsad on the retusm sldg watil
mining-thraugh bas heen gompletad and
he wai h?fs Boen examinad au

eoluzad. safe,
. (%J The working acea will be figa fein
angumuilationd of eord dust dnd coal
spillagges, and vock dust svill by placed
ore £ha xoof, xif,and fdor Lo within 20
foal: of tha face when mining thyough the

well.
. (@) Whes the wall fu interséeted, all
equipment willbe deenergived aod tho
%1;'9 thavonghly oienijded dnd
3eternﬂ§t'ed safo beford mining s
asumed. ,
’ [10) Any cagitg Wil be rgmioved and
o open fdune will be pegmitted Ja tha
aven yntil adequale ge;itlﬁlll{uiih'ag's faen
established acound thawell,,
(#1) Aftez = well has hoeri intersdatac
{ Yluifmﬂ. sala,
e

anct tha working place detemi
winfug will r,:uutgmu by the yiell aka
disfguce sufficient to peavitadeduate
gertilatipr ayauud the svea of the well.
(12) Wo peison will be permitted in
the acen of the miningithrougl dperation
cieapt thosg aclunlly engogedinthe
apedration, co’mp,miiy_ arsonugl,
parsoans] feom MSHA, and persannel
Fam jhr: Konhicky OMSL.
" {28} The mining-through aperation
will beamde the dirgcl supezvision of
a cectfed individual, Tostructions
coliceiming e Ii‘li’aﬂng-tl:;gggga_ _
operation Will ba issued only by the
gertified fndividual in chasge. MEEA
passonnel ruay intercupt of ball the
nuning tbi’dl.l{ih operation whem,
nepessary Foi tie gatsty afthe mindis.
tl&ﬁﬁ-ﬂﬁn 30 dayeafer this Ovdur
bocomes {Tnal, Ltha petitioner will submit

pinposed tevisions Tor s apgroved
ming omergeucy suacuetion and
GvefTygliting plan requitec! by 20 CFR
76,1507, ‘ﬁ'}a Egtlﬂunov will xeyise the
plana to facludd the huzaids and
evacation procadures to he used for
well intevsectiony, X

The politioner turthey dtites Mat this

ebitlon will ngplyt ta all types oFminiug
convesitional, contlnuaing, pd
longwall) and asseils Urad tie prapased
altereative method will qt’all.;ﬁﬁws
pravidg a menswre of proteciion no less
Uhan thak of thia eiisting standacd,

Doclet Number: M-20132-050-C,

Peiitiones: Loge Mauntain Proceasing,
Itl}m,‘umwex €, 8+, Chrdes, Viginia
24262,

.ﬂg!ﬂqé: Wi N, 1, MS-FHW‘D' Ma, 16~
18784, Roukd 636 Benadict Road, 5t
Chiirles, Vivafida 24262, locafed in
Elavfiun, Colnly, Kénfucky,

Regiifation.djfeated: 30 CFR 75,200
[Werning devices).

Madiffcation Réquest: Thil putitiotier
vequestd 4 modification of the exdsting
sténdard ta peupita readily visible
warning to ba posted at the second zow
of pesxuanent xaof suppiont oy
unguppoited deal of d‘]ﬁ\}:ﬁc«ﬂ bovefer o
be fnstalled td irpede biwet beyord

ermiziient support, except during Te
E—lsrguéﬂon aﬁh_ul‘ snoposty. 'Thé
pgli?bnsn slategthals )

(1) The Kentucky Office 6 Mine
Safety arld Ligedsing zaquites “a
wazring davice to he istallad on the
second, row of permanent soofsuppuyi
authy wusupportad sanf/!

(2] vEHA's gpprqye_‘d Frecauttons for
gwta Conten] Opertion of '

( t‘;nfm'mus Mining Machinos .-I;c_ut_us that
"While using remate culitioly, the
contlauoys mining machine ogexator
ard, 41l oth gersuns will posiifon
therdsatvaa i ldsof fhiin the second.
"tk cove* of Ingfallzd zoatbolts anthy
the face. B

(81 Fbis pulitioit Is necsaary to
improve safety and to altaly -
commatiplity between Staly’and Vedgrql
vagiflations, _ .

£) .Sjli[aty fncreases when tia distatica
a amployae keeps o vnsuppaited
taof Inoreases, )

Thie petitioner assets that the
proposec altemative miathod il{at alf
ltmes guarantes wo loss than the same
meastire of profoction alfarded by the
existing standard, )

Docket Nutmber:M-2052-065-C,

Petitiones: ICG Tygart Valley, LLG,
1200 Tygaxt Hiive, Gralan, Wast
Virginla 26354, ,

Mine: Tyt #1 Ming, MBHA 1D, No,
16-09392, loeatod in Taylok Gonnty,
West Virginis. )

Ragulation Affacled: 30 CER 75,1700
(01l and gas walls).

V fadifieaton fequesi: The galivaney
aquaests a madifivatlon atiha aisting
standard requistig that barglors g
datahlished and malntaiaed svound ofl
uud gas welly penatmlfu;_aluonlha;fs o
unclongeaund acess ofcopl minas o
petmiit an 2lternative methed of
sompliance, The petitioner stites iat:

(1] T ming s prajectad la encounter
varfical in-seam horeholes, typicol ta pit
wnd nutuml gag wells, o5 mino
leunlnrment Progyesses,

(2) ‘Ko 2ctive dovelopmeut sactlon ic
sppradching these boseholes, and fs
prajected to encavater additional
boreholas in the: fuluye as minfug
aperalions conlinus.

(3] The ‘Ei:ucadura prasentecin this
patition vill by used to susyes that
nfalng ﬂwm:ﬁh thuse boreliales is
weamplishad safely and, dsan
alternativa to cnm]illiunce with 30 GFR.
153700, will provide na less than the
sama nigasure of pratectionio the
miners, asrequirad. by the MSHA,
slandagd, "

Tha gelitioner prapuses to use tha
‘ollosving progedures when plugging olt
0o pas wells: . B
1) Prior to plugaing anoll or goe well,
1 diligent offuct will e made to alepn
lha borahle to the ariginal telal dept,
Il'lus depth cannat be teached, the
goreliole yill ba cleened aut toa depth
tbatwould pecmil e placement ofat
Iansl 200 feet of oxponding cemerit
oslawr thia bese ofithe Toviest miadble .

fﬂul adl,

(2) When clsaning the horehala,
ililigent affort wilt bo meda ta renjove
1l of the casing in the hochols: it is
nat pasatbledo semove o1l df the vasivg,
the casing thaf temping will b
pectorated yrelpped ril' intgdvals spacad.
cloge enangh to permit axganding
sentent glurzy ta Inﬂlttalegl‘:a annulus
belwoan, the casing and, (ho barlold
wall bor o distancs of gt fesst 200 feet:
betowr thie base of the loswest rfnable
coal had.

(3 Il?flwcrqunm‘.l;?‘m!Imﬂrf]?c;[u
produces gas, a meehnniea bridge nlu
will be placed fn the boteholgina e
competent siratins af loast 200 feal
beTow the bose of the lowest migable
coal bod, butabiovo the lop ofthe
uppnmmsth}vdxumhnn- rpifiwing
stmtum. I¥ itis nalp ,ssih[iem sgtu
mochanicel bridge plug,n snbslluntial
lrush Iuimu,x gused fuits plage,

The Disleiat Mnger may allow tie

‘st af nther effectiva melhugds of
stopping any and all gas faw emitting
Erorii tha ivalthord betore plhcomont of
cemont Huimigh the minabls coal

anum (sl Such approval will be
dosumented i awriltenzesponse to
opaitatdrs' submitfal of 2 dotailed
oxplanation of the method to ho used

MAR
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1ol aa snglusering evaluatinn of e
ralative affecilveri=ss of the plernative.
(4) A sulle of lage will ba mada,

eonsisting of'a caliper suywey,
dlirectlonal deviatlon sucvey, ond lc‘ég[s}
suitable for deteentining the lopun
boltom of Uie lowast minable coal had
aad potential hydrocarbon-producing
strata aud the lacatlon for the bridge

plugﬁ. . ) _
(8] I¥ the upperntost hydweashos-
producing stealum fs within 900 feat; of
Lhe basa of tho lowest minable coal hed,
propecly plarsd mechanical beidge
plugs ovasaitable hrugh plug descrited
[, paregeaph, (3) abave will be used 4o
{solata | m?h_ydrur:nrbom rwducing
stratum from (he expanding cemens
olug, Mevertheless, a minfmum of 200
fzet of expanding coment will be placad
helow tha lowost minable conl bed,

(6] The wellhara will be complately
(illed and. clrculated with 2 gal that
inhibits any flow of gas, supports the
walls of the borahale, and incresses the
densily of the expanding cement, This
el will be pumped dirough opan-end
lubing run toa pelnk npp‘oﬁimu;ely 20
fast abave the boltom of the clened aus
avea of the barshole or biidge plug,

Tha petitionar proposes to use ths

following eﬁ:t‘oceclmas viliert plugglog gas

nd oil wells lg the suclhco;
¢ (L) & cementplug willbasat inthe

wellhozs by pymping expending cement

luzzy dovn the tubing ta displecs the
;eﬁgd,ﬁll tha lxoi-éImTa tpiffsurfdce.

As an aliernative, the cement slusry may

be pumped down the tabing so that tha
bavahale is fillad. Thera will be at loast
200 feet af exponding cement below the
base of the lowest misable cand bed.

(2) & macker conforming (o the
raguirements of the stale regulatory
authoeily will ba installed at the
borehdle, of a small r&u:mlii;,' of steel
luraings ov oflicr small ms:fnat,ir: )
particles will be embadded in the top of
tle cement neay Uie susface, The
melhed used will be suitabléto secva as
a peymonent meghalic momment of the
horohola, )

The fallowing proceduies will ke
ased for the vant pipe mathad for
plugelug oif and gos wells:

(1) A &%a-inch ov largere pipe will b
rum ko the wallbors to o depth of 100
faat helosw thae lawest rminabls coal begl
1nd ywadged to n smaller dinmelee pipe
that, if desived, will extend to a goigt
spproximately 20 fesk shove the bdltom
of the cleétzlad-aul aren of the boghole
arbsldge plug. .

r(ELquagteﬁt plug will be satin the
veal]
sfurzy, Portland cement, ora Portland
sument-dly asl mixluce down the hibing
ta displace the gal so that tha borehola
iz filled with camenl, Tha borehola and

ove by pumping expanding cenient

tha venbyiyge odll ba 8lad 74k
expanding cemeanl fora mintmeon of
200 fet belosy the base of lhe fowase
minabls coal bed, The top of the
oxpanding cement, will extand ugward
fo & point approximataly 10 feet above
the tap af the lasvast minable coal had.

(3] Alt fludd will be evicuated Sqm
the vent pipe ta facilitate tosting fox

aves. During the gyacualfon of Huid,
ﬁua axpanding cement will nothe
disturher.

(4) The top of the vant pipe will be

tatected (a prevont lgulds e solids
K‘qm entering the wellbose, but peris
véacy acress (o the full inferaal
dimmater of the vent pipe when
nacesaory.

‘The petitioner proposas tu tse the
following procedures when plugging ol
af gds wells fgy subisequont uga as
degasification bogsholes:

E‘? A cementplug will hoset in. tha
wnllboie l;l,-'-pum};l,iug expaiding cement
slurely dawe the fubing to displece the
gel and provide dt luagk 200 foet of
expending coment balow te losvast
iniddble coal lied, The lop of tha
expandiog cement will extend.upyard
to 2 paink abbvs the top of the coul hed
haing mined, This distance wilkhe
liased bn tha avecsgs hieight of tha vaak
stiala haéaka'ﬁe forthe mine,

{2) To Facililate mblhane dvaiguge.
dlagasilicalfon easing of snitahls
digmater, slatted or perforated
theangheut its lower 160 o 300 fest,
wifl b set fu the borehole faa poti: 1a
10 30 faet above the top of the axpauding
cement,

(4) The annulus bebweon the
degisilication casingand.the barshala
woll will be cementatd from a point
immadiatsly aligra the slots or
perforations to the surfaus,

. (2) Tha dagasification cosiog will o
cleaized ol for {ts totdl longth,

(5} The'top of tha degusilication
cusinig will bo Rttod with'a wallheal
equipped as required by the Disthe:
Manager, Such équipment muy fnclude
chevk valves, shut-ini valves, sampling
poct, Heme arceslor equipment, and
seeusity foncing,

The tollawing eltesnutive pracediices
Tor preparing and plugging oil nnd gas
wells will apply o wells that the
gotitioner aud the Disticl Managar
ageee cennot ba complataly cleaned oy
dite: to dumaga ta the well caused by
subsidencs, caving, or olliey faclors; as
determined by the petitioner and agreed
ta by tha Disliel Manager, These
pravisions will apply unless alternative
rieasures ace ngeoed upon dud based
u}:ou a pluwsubmitted ta the Districk
Managast

(1) The pelitiones: will dvill a hale
adjacent and perallal to the well to a

cleptfh /" al "enat 1001 feat belosy e
Tawnst mindbtecoal seam,

12) Tha patitionay will uso o
geaghysical sensing devics lo Tacate any
aa?in%tlmt 3y emali in tha well,

4] 16 thic tyoll contafns cazing(s), the

etifionge will drill infa theveel] from
the parallel kole, From 10 feet balaw the
coal seam da 10 feetabova the soal
sgam, tho gelitioney will pocfozate or tip
all easingy at infayvals af ntlgast G feat,
Beyoud this distance, fhe petitionor wil|
parforie or rip at least evary 30 feat
Arown At least 200 feot lalow tha Base of
the lawest rmfabla coal seam up to 100
feet abnve the seuw heiug mined. Tha
petitionor will All eannulus hatvean
the castag, ancl helwesn the casings and,
thie iwell wall with expandfog coment,
(vainithum 0.5 percaiFexpansTon, upon
saiting], and wﬁ?ms‘u’ra that fhresp arens
confain. oo voids, Ithe petitloner, using
a casing bonud log, can demnnstate to

he satistaction offthe District Managar
that e annulus of the well s
aclequately sealed with cement, ther the
petitioner will not be raquived to
pecfarale or vip the casing for that
paviculas well ot il these areas wilh
cemant. When multiple cosing and
tbing steings at€ prosent in the coal
borizon(s), any easing Uiat tomains will
bs zlpped or perfacated and filled with
expaading coment as indicated alove,
An aceeptablo easing bond log fuz eacl:
casing and (ubing string iy nesdad if
usedn len ofsipplig ov parfosating
mu!tielu strfige,

(4} Whera the petitioner determings
and tha Distick Manages agress hat
thoreis Insufﬁc,iantcﬁsluﬁ n the well to
allasy the mathad cutlitied ire pacageaph
(3) above ta ha used, tign the palil?cnur
vl nsa a hotizoutal hydvaulic
[egeturing lechniqualo fntercopl the
oxiginal wall. Frorm at least 200 fact
iedlcivy Uit hase of the lownst minable
coal seaj lo n point ot Teast 50 fact
abiavy the sni being mined, the
petitionér will Faclure at loast shx
places at latavvals to ho agree ujan by
the potitioner and the Diskict Managey
aftar* consldéring the geological steala
autl the peugsure withir e well, The
petitionor will then gurp expandiog
cement inlo the figellire waﬂ in
suffialent quantities and in a monuar
that flls ﬂﬂ iniereepted voids.

(3] The petilioner swil) prapare doyei-
a loge wil]

hola logs for each well, T :
og(s)

consist ofacaliper sirvay and

suftahlo for de!enni'ningl tha top, Bottorm,
on

nud thickuens of ol coal seims and
potential hydwormbon-piaducing siyaly
axiel. the location far the hridue pﬁxg. The
pelitioner nny obtain the logs Goi the
ddjrcant ole sathes thag, the wall if the
condition of he wall makeg {#
fmpractical to ins:t the equipmant,
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aBcesAnTY iy obiady the log The Disiict
deanager may apgievo the use of a
daws-tials camipzal survey in Hawasd
davm-hale lagy i£, iy his ¢ ien
judgment, such logs wauld iok he
suftabla fov obtainiig the data or are
impraction a obtain duge b the
condition of tha dyill hole. A jouznal
will be mainieined dascribing the langl:
and fype maladal used lo plug the well;
the {ongth ofcasing(s) vemoved,
prclorated, oy xipped or loft in place;
and other perbinent infosnation
concrining gealing the wall,

(6) ARor Ba pelitiones kus plugead
the well, e petifionerwill pluz the
oped portions of botly holss Siom the
botfor to thaquriice with Pertland
certent ov o lightwaight cement mixiura,
The petitionsr will einbsd stee) arelugs
ol uther small magnstie paxticles in, tha
top of the cement near the sislace ta
SETYE S 2 permansit magaelic
monument of the well, Iniha
nlternalivs, a d¥einch ar larger casing
sot {ncement will axtend f faast 36
Inches abaove the ground level, A
combinglion af the meflods ontlinad In
paragraph (3)and (4] shove may have fo
b ustd in a siogle well, depending
upon the condifions of the kole and the
presance of casings, The poillioner and
the Distiict Maxager may discuss tha
natuie of each hn?é and thaTlistrict
IManager may réqgitiez the usa nfmora
than one metbad.

The petitiovar propeses ta uge the
lollowing cutthsough pracadures
whenover thesafety barrier diameter is
rediiced ta a distanica Joss than the
Dislvict Manager would apprave
pursuapt (o §75.1700 ot the petitioner
procaeds with an fntent to cut thraugl
apluggad wall: . )

fz}ﬁ'ior to reduciug the safely barefer
to @ tlislonce Iesa than the Diskict
Managor would apEPrqva ospraceeding
with intent to out Hirough a plugged
well, the pefitionsr will notily the
District Monager, .

(2) Mining in elose peoximity to oc
theough a plugged well willbe doné on
a ghift appeoved by the District
Manager, i

[a}'g‘_ha DistrictManagei, a
Toprésaifativa of the minows, and the
appropriate Slales ageney will by
noliliod by the opgraior in suBiciont
time prlox ta the mining-Sirough .
operation ta pravide an oglpnr!tmaty for
them to have a reproseniative present.

(4] When uskng continuous mining
aguiprent, drivige sights willbo
ingtalled 2t the lost apen ciosscat near
the placa ta be miunad to ensure
intersection of the woll. The drivage
sights will 5ot ha more that 50 Fast from
Uze woll. TWhen vsing langwall mining
methods, drivage sights will be instalied

oo t-taat cautars for 2 distarves of 50
feal I, actvanes of the well vaw, Tie
dedvage sights will fia instatled i the
lreadgate and tailgate,

(4] Firefighting equipment, inoluding
fivd xtinguishers, rock dust, aud
subficient five hosg (o wach the workttg
feca-aea of the mising-theough will he
1@viaii§ﬁa wien aliherthe cunirentivnal
or continuous mihing method is usad,
The fixa f1ase svill be losated i the [ast:
oped crosseut of tie entry or vaom. il
fia Hoses will be ready for operation
dusing the maining-throigh.

{6) Suificient supplias of ruef Juppo
apd veiitilativa materials vill by
aveilable and located 2t the lest agen
vrossowd, addiifon, . srdsgenoy plug

and/ox plugs il be availabla i the
{mimediata aren of the cut-theough,

(7 The quantily of afy requireEl iy the
appraved ntine venElation plam, hust vot

lass thau 5,000 eobic: fezt pey mirute
(elm) ofale fw soculi he:—e(}uipﬂ_agl
contintious minegs or not Ines than
9,000 cfin fm: continuays infrey sactigns
using auxiliay faus o fine brattice aniy,
vill be used.la ventilateths warking
face diring the miningtheouals
oparation, Tha quantily gfdly required
by the venitlntion plan, but not lgsa than
90,000 cfm, will reach tie working faee
of sach longwall during the mining-
ﬁn'u]ugh apuration, i

{8) Equipstant will be phecked fop
paem isgihiﬁt:i and secviced on the shilt
peior to winigthough the wall. The
tnathane manitors on the continsans
mining machine ot the Jongwall shear
and face will b caltbrared on the shif:
[prio t2 inining tirongh, the well,

(9) When mining is in progress, fests
for mathane will be made with a hand.
tield mathans datentorat least avery 70
mienfes from (hetime Hiag miniug willy
the continuous mining much ina ig
vrithin 80 feeLof the wellunti the well
i intersectod and imoediatoly pelor to
wining through. Whan mining with,
longwall mintig vquipmeit, tents low
methand vl s made at legst evity 10
minutes when the longwall fage is

within 10 fest of the well. hirfug the
aetua) chttivptheough procass, no
individyal will ba allewad on the retien
side vald minfug theotteh Tias bean
compleled and the grea has hagn
exantined and declared safe.

(1.0) When vsing continuous mi nivg
methads, the working avea il ha Fos
(rom acgumulations 6Fcoal dusk ancl
coal spilldges, aid wek dust wil( ba
placed o tha veof, £ib, and foog ta
within 20 Rl of thé face-tvlien min ing
througli ox neai:ha wall on the shifk of
shstts dueing which tha cut-throngh will
ecou. Ou Jongwall sections, rack-
duating will be conducted ari placed

on. Uia coaf, rih. and floor up ta both
haadzath and iailgata gab,

i1 ‘.ﬁ Whan the wellbors iy itarsented,
all equipment will be daenetidiad und
thearea thoraughly sxamined nnd
determined sufa hefore miniug is
vesuied; Any well casing will be
;unmvmfaucﬁw open fame will ha
Dermitted i the svea anti! ailaquate
uantilation hns bean sstablished aound
the wellboze,

(12) AReva wall hag beea inlersagted
and the working area delermined safp,
mining will contimie fnhy tha well ot
distance sulficient tg pesmit adequate
ventilation acound, tha ewon of the
witllhoge,

(33) No peaon will be peraiited i,
the area of tha mining-thro ush opeation
2kt those actually engagod i, the
apeiation, conpany personnet,
vapiagénbatives of the winas, persannei
fram MSHA, and petsonnol feim, fha
Eppropclate State aggacy,

'L%}El e m]‘ningm;roli;h apetatian
will b cende the divact superwision of
2 carifiod ffioel, Tnstructions
cancerning the miping-tronial
apeation, will be ssuad aaly by the
cerlified officjal In chavge. MSHA
pévsonagl may fntervupt or halt the
minipgthiough ogeralion when
ngcessary fk the safbly of the miners,

{18) ‘The pstitioner will filo o pligaing
affidavit selting forth tho patsons v.;fnc
participated i the wark, g dostuiption
ot Ut phigging wosk, and a centiffoation
by the patitioner that the wall has haen
plugged ds degaribed, )

_('lgg) Within'5Q days after the Mropoged,

Decislan and Ozder (PD0) becormes
{inal, die petiliongr witl submil
pogosed ravisions forits appravad 40
O Pait 48 kaintng jilen 10 the District
Midnager, The prgvisions will inchuda
initial and refsher tegiing ragazding
compliance with the terms ind
cenditions slated fn tho PDD,

Thegiatitoner assexts that tha
proposed altematlva methad vuill gt gl
tim#s puasantae miners 1o loss than the
siitd measure of pratestion ns g [fardled
by the exlsting standard,

Douket Number: M~2012-D0p-01.

Patitioner: Huola Grapns Crosk Mining crEWNED
Corpany, P.0. Box 32190, juneay, RECENES e
Alaska yosgs, '

Mine: Greans Grivek Mine, MSEA LD,

Na. 50-01267, lacaled in Juneay oA
County, Maska, MAR ¢
_Regulation Affepted: 90 CFR %14t30
(Roll-avel pratertiva structares (rOPS) Lent of
yeparnme! .
. ';:’“a‘ protection

2025

and seal balts forsurface equipment).
Moclification Requost: The Relifioner
vequests a nodificalion of the existing
standavd to permit eniployees to by
transpartad 1,600 faat ta dncl fropy ylye
surface dvy facility to vrork sitey
waderground using undargvound ming

WV

‘:'(N\roi".m
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WR-35 DATE: 1122011
soRev (@-10) APL#E 4709108161
: State of West Virginia : )
\l Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas |
Well Operator's Report of Well Work

Tarm name: LEEWORTHY, CAROLYN Operator Well No.: |
LOCATION:  Elevstion: 1510 Quadrange: THORNTON

District: "~ KNOTTSVILLE County: TAYLOR

Latitude; 10,370 FeetSouthof 39  Deg. 20 Min.__ 0 Sec

Longitude: 9,690 Fect West of 79 Dep. 52  Min. 30 Sec.
Company: Texas Keystons, Iric. -

: Casing & Used in Left in well  {Cement fill up|

Address: 560 Epsilon Drive Tubing drilling Cu. Ft.

Pittsburgh, PA (5238
Agent:  lon Farmer 13 /8" 42 42 Sanded In
Inspector: Bryan Harris .
Date Permit [ssued: 02/10/19 9 5/8" 492 492 175
Date Well Work Comm d; 07/06/10
Date Well Work Completed:  07/13/10 i ” 1559 1559 210
[Verbal Plugging:
Date Permission granted on: 44" [\ 5444 283
Rotany Cabla Rig | 1|
Total Vertical Depth (ft.): 5646 L& 0 5289 1]
‘Total Mensured Depth(ft.): 5646 - N
Fresh Water Depth (ft.): 60, [30, 180 ] eV @* .
Salt Water Depth (ft.):  nonercporfed R An & '
Coal Depths (ft.): - none reported 9] ‘EI Pr
Vaoid(s encnnniered {N/Y) Depth(s): N - \“1_! Q§ i

OPEN FLO

_l
W DATA (I more than two producing formations please i Wﬂﬂn separate sheet)

3RD BLK “ne Depth (ft} - 5299 - 5320
GIS TSTM ENH MCF/D Oil: Initial open flow: 0 Bbid

Prodncing lormation:
Gas: Initial open flow:

Final open flow 375 MCF/D Oil: Final open flow: 0 __Bbld
Time of open flow between initil and final tests: N/A Hours
Static rock Pressurs: 825 paig(surface pressure) after 48 Hours
Second Producing formetion: 3RD ELK . Pay zone Depth (R) 5124 - 5154
Gan: Initial open flow:  Co-mingled MCF/D Ofl; Initial openflow; __ 0 Bbl/d
Fing! open flow Co-mingled MCF/D Oil; Final open flow: 0 Bbid
Time of open flow between initial and final tests: . _Houws

) Static rock Pressure: Co-mingled psig(surface pressure) after - Hours

1 certify under penalty of law that 1 have pe
document and all the attachments i
obteining the information ! believe that

mally exatnined and am femiliar with the informetion submitted on this
afcd on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsibie I’or

3’/2//

Date

RECEWED
ofice of Ol ang (5ee

MAR 7 2029

m of
Wy Departime
Envuronmental Protection

04/04/2025




Wers core samples taken?  Yes_ No X Were cuttings caught during drilling? Yes Not! X -

Were N ‘Eteclrical, N Mechanical, Y or Geophysical logs recorded on this weli?
YN YN YN

NOTE: IN THE AREA BELOW PUT THE FOLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED INTERVALS,
FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 2). THE WELL LOG WHICH IS A
SYSTEMATIC DETA!LED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF THE TOPS AND BOTTOMS OF ALL
FORMATIONS, INCLUDING COAL ENCOUNTERED BY THE WELLBORE FROM SURFACE TO TOTAL

Perforated Intervals, Fracturing, or Stimulating:

Perfed 3rd Elk 5299 - 5329' (26 shots). BD 3009 #, 351 sks 46/70. 839 bbl, Ol Frac, i
Perfed 3rd K1k 5124’ - 5154' (20 shots). BD 3980 ¥. 452 sks 40/70. 786 bbl. Gel Frac,
Perfed 2nd Elk 4860 - 4864 (16 shots), BID 4178 #. 201 sks 40770, 591 bbl. Gel Frac. i
Perfed Ird Riley 4033° - 4038’ (1 5 shots). No Breakdown, !
Perfed Spaechley A 2385 - 2398' & Bayard 2310~ 2320 (40 shots). BD 1851 #. 351 sks 40/70. 773 bbl, Gel Frac.

Perfed Gordon 1864 < 1874' (2 (20 shots). BD 3305 4. 301 sks 40/70 bbl, Gsl Frac,

Fomtations E ed; Top Bepth Botiom Deplh - Nolos:
FILL 0 ]

SHALE 8 u

SANDSTONE' 2 wn 14" FW @ 60

SANDY SHALE 0 230 172" FW @ 100

SANDSTONE 230 m I FW @ 190"

SANDY SHALE a2 412

SANDSTORE a1z 535

SANDY SHALE, 515 680

SHALS : 10 695

SANDY SHALE s 85

REDROCK SHALE s 785 835

SANDY SHALE Bs 905

SANDSTONE %05 953

SANDY SHALE 955 1080

LITTLE LIME 1080 1098

PENCIL CAVE SHALE 1098 Nzt

BIG LIME ] 133t

SHALE 3 ' 1404
WEIR SANDSTONE 1404 1464
SHALE 1464 1550
BEREA SANDSTONE 1550 1518
SHALE 1588 1607
GANTZ SANDSTONE 1607 1635
SHALE : 1635 1650
LOWER OANTZ SANDSTONE 1680 1692
SANDY SHALE 1692 1853
GORDON SANDSTONE 1853 13460 GAS SHOW @ 1870 TSTM
SANDY SHALE 1860 2304
BAYARD SANDSTONE 2304 - 2l .
SHALE 41 L
SPEECHLEY A SANDSTONE 076 . 2401 i
SANDY SHALE 2401 909 ;
BALLYOWN A SANDSTONE 2909 2946 ;
SHALE . . 2546 2985

DALLTOWN B SANDSTONE 2085 ' 1009

SANDY SHALE 2009 3560

SHALE 3560 3720

SANDY SHALE 7o) 4029

3RD RILEY 5ILTSTONE 4029 4094 ’ CAS SHOW [ 4035 TSTM

SHALE 4094 4190

SANDY SHALE 4150. 4463

SHALE 4465 4589

IST ELK SILTSTONE i 4589 4608

SANDY SHALE : 4608 I

2ND ELX SILTSTONE 4816 4871 OAB SHOW @ 4860 TSTM

SANDY SHALE . a7 5122

3IRD ELK SILTSTONE ’ S12 5156 OAS SHOW @ 5130° TSTM

SANDY SHALE 5156 $a12 .

3IRD ELK SILTSTONE s 5] QIAS SHOW @ 5300 15TM i
SHALE s34 5646 o i

s
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WW-4A 1) Date: February 28, 2025

Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
Leeworthy #1

3) API Well No.: 47 - 91 - 01181

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Jeffrey Stasko and Karl P. Kargle Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address 604 W North Avenue Address 100 Tygart Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 Grafton, West Virginia 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address - RECEVRS . o
6) Inspector Gayne Knitowski (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration MAR T 2025
Address 21 Energy Way Name
Gormania, WV 26720 Address L o
Telephone  (304) 5466171 ronmestaL Brolectio!

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes (o file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permil to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator [CG Tygart Valley, LLC O >\

By: Charles E. Duckworth X’ g_%/)
Its: Designated Agent /V(/ X\ (
Address 100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, West Virginia 26354
Telephone (304) 265-9704

Subseribed pnd sw01 me tl;'is \ z? day of Februar§ 3

My Commlssmn Expn es Decembxr 22, 20 9

oo o e Attt A S B A A a a4

0il and Gas Privacy Notice \

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyvoffier@wv.gaov.

04/04/2025



A Subsidiary of

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC CORE

Natural Resources

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

February 28, 2025

Jeffrey Stasko
Karl P. Kargle
604 W North Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15212

Re: Plugging Permit — APT # 47-091-01161 — Well No. Leeworthy #1

Dear Mr. Stasko and Mr. Kargle:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office
of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit applications for the above
referenced wells that ICG Tygart Valley L1C plans to submit to the WV Department of
Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at
gregnair(@coreresources.con.

Sincerely,
5 -
Greg Nair
Manager Environmental Services
JECEIVE]
Enclosures ice o
MAR 7 2025
WV Deparnmen

Environmental Protection

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9589 0710 5270 1690 2937 86
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

04/04/2025



9589 0710 5270 1k90 2937 &k

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

Ao\ MW A oSS

Far delivery Information, visit olr wetstta at Www.usp £ coint

Cerﬂled Mall Fee
s 499

T
N~

Exira Services & Fees (chack box, add

% 'Nf)

Postmark

[[] Adult Signature Restricted Dalivery $

ARstun Rocaipt (hardcopy; 44
[} Retwn Receipt {electronic) $
[Jcentified Mail Dolivery  §
[[]Adult Signature Required s

Postage

b 255
Total Postage
s (. sef
Sent To

[Sireel and Api

Ciiy, Siate, 2IF

Jeffrey Stasko
Karl P. Kargle

604 W North Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
47-091-01161

RECEIVED .
Htice of Ol anr (38

MAR 7 2005

WYV Departmei
Environmental Protectio!

04/04/2025



WW-4B API No. 47-091-01161

Farm Name Leeworthy, Caroiyn

Well No. Leeworihy #1

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West

Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: "J""’l 200 CoalQuest Development, LLC

By: Greg Nair Q“j _

Tts Power of Attorney

RECEIVELD
Dffice of OH and fas

MAR 7 2025

WV Lepanimein

Environmental Protecting

04/04/2025



POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2025
Expires: December 31, 2025

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, envircnmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attomey shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2025, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By (A

Rosemary L. Klein ECEIVED

Secmtm—y Otfice of Oi! and Gas
MAR T 2025
WV [epartmer of

Environmental Protedction:

04/04/2025



STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

On this A3 fh day of December, 2024, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Kiein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

e e

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: N0V, &, 202

ANGELA DABROSKY
Motary Public - Notary Seal
Jefferson County - State of Missour|
Commfssion Number 22700496
My Commission Expires Nov 6, 2026

RECEIVED
Otfice of Qi ans e

MAR 7 2025

WY gharting s
Chvironmentai ~Aroecucy

04/04/2025



WwW-9
(5/16) API Number 47 - 991 - U8
Operator's Well No. Leeworthy #1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name |CG Tygart Valley, LLC OP Code
Watershed (HUC 10) Sandy Creek Quadrangle Thornton (638)
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes I No L

Will a pit be used? Yes I | No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes | | No . If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

~ Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
~ Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number o
Reuse (at APl Number )

_ Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
™ Other (Explain Tanks - See attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based,etc. freshwater .'{;L:E?VELI‘
-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.
D T 2025
Additives to be used in drilling medium?__Bentanite, Bicarbonate or Soda MAR ! 2025

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed ofisite, etc. removed offisite WY Department of

Environmental Protectior

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? 1CG Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. O-2017-06

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. 1 understand thatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments 1hcreto and that, based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately responmble foro btalmng
the information, I believe that the inf

submitting false information, includjdg the

Company Official Signature
Company Official (Typed Name) Charles E. Duckworth
Company Official Title Designated Agent

; ) 1 :
Subscribed and sworn bﬁi}mj?—%r day of February 3
\i&’\ow\w ta vy -
| . \
My commission expires_12/22/2029
~

04/04/2025



Form WW-9
Operator's Well No, Leeworthy #1

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Prevegetation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre orte correct to pH 6.5

Fortilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 900 Ibs/acre
Mulch_Hay Bales Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Tbs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:
Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be Iand applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions

(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5 topographic sheet,

Dightally signed by
Gayne Gayne Knitowski
Date: 2025 0304

Pian Approved by: Knitowski %50 or

Comments:
RECEIVED
Office of O and 55
MAR 7 2025
WA Cisnanimes: 1
Environmental Prowecio
Inspector ]
Title: P Date: 3-4-2025
Field Reviewed? C X Yes N

04/04/2025




A Subsidiary of

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC CORE

Natural Resources

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

February 28, 2025

WYV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, Wesl Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart
Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all
drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can handle the

material.
Sincepély, @
ﬂ - 7 /

Charles£. Duckworth
Designated Agent

RECEIVED
dffice of Ol ane ¢

MAR 7 2025

WV Departmen
Environmental Protecno:

04/04/2025
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LATITUDE: 36 18 16° KNG o S
LONGITUDE: __79°5¢'33" WV Uepanment
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Sandy Creek Environmental Prowection

NEARFEST TOWN: _Thamtan

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. __Leeworthy #1
ELL NO.

APIW
47 - 091 = 01161 (DR
STATE ~ GOUNTY PERMIT [GATE] B | RCH ICG Tygart Va||ey’ LLC
1725 | TAN J‘ A Subsidiary of Arch Resources, Inc.
WELL TYPE: OIL_____GAS__X__LIQUID INJECTION ___WASTE DISPOSAL REVISED TS 1200 Tygan Dnve, Grahton, WY/ 76354
IF "GAS") PRODUCTION _X_STORAGE _____ DEEP____SHALLOW _X__ A TE] BY
OCATION: ELEVATION 1516 WATERSHED _Sandy Craek
glu :Eé A&% COUNTY ___Tayior
—Thomlon 7 172
SURFACE OWNER: _ Jefley Siasko and Karl P Karge _ ACREAGE 8021 _ API WELL NO. 47-001-01161
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNCR gASE a and Kol P. Ksi LEASE ACREACE _6921 WELL NO. LEEWORTHY #1
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X _CONVERT_____DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR LOCATION MAP
STIMULATE X~ PLUG OFF O_D FORMATION_____PERFORATE NEW
FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
PLUG AND ABANDON__ X ___CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG "
TARGET FORMATION _Elk ESTIMATED DEPTH __5820 APPROVED | potle Dt cadrangle e
WELL OPERATOR ___IC6 Tygan Valloy, LLC _—— DESIGNATED AGENT ChugkE Duckworh _________— =yl . e
ADDRESS 1200 Tygsii Drive Graflon, WV 6357 ADDRESS . 300 Iygar D, Grallon, Wy 7637 |oATef ev [ o e N Shost No.
0.
CONTOUR
INTERVAL = 20' " H‘.‘ ‘sd‘g
Path




WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

APL: 47-091-01161 WELL NO.: Leeworthy #1
FARM NAME: -€eworthy, Carolyn

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME; 'CC 'vgart Valley, LLC

COUNTY: Taylor DISTRICT: Knottsville
QUADRANGLE: Thornton

SURFACE OWNER: Jeffrey Stasko and Karl P. Kargle

ROYALTY OWNER: Jeffrey Stasko and Karl P. Kargle

UTM GPS NORTHING: 4351167

1509.17'
UTM GPS EASTING: 234061 GPS ELEVATION:

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned APl number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters -
3 Data Collection Method: HECFE}?’E{;ﬁ -
Survey grade GPS _ X : Post Processed Differential ifies: Gt B RO
Real-Time Differential _* MAR T 2025
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential partmen! of
Real-Time Differential Environmental Protectior
4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.

I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

Power of Attorney February 28, 2025
ALy (ool

Signature 9 \ Title Date

04/04/2025



POWER OF ATTORNEY

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2025
Expires: December 31, 2025

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company”), acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby appoint Greg Nair
its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the name
of the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and limitations
set forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular course of the
Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health permits, permit
transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements or modifications
to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such amendments, supplements
or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water quality or other environmental
reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar reports required to be
filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2025, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

By: /P ’(/\ RECEWED

Rosemary b K‘Ein Ottice of Ol and (Gas
Secretary
MAR 7 2023
WY Department )

i Epvironmental Protecton
! ]

04/04/2025



STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

On this /(37Lhday of December, 2024, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

it 97779

Notary Public 4

My Commission Expires: Nov., b 2026

ANGELA DABROSKY
Notary Pubiic - Notary Seal
Jefferson County - State of Missourd
Commission Number 22760496
| My Commission Explires Nov 6, 2026

04/04/2025



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’s Well

Numb ey Leaworthy #1

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
{Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT. RECEWED _
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATIQN#ice of O a7 Gas
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas MAR 7 2025
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57tk St. SE Wy Department Of
Charleston, WV 25304 Environmental Protection

(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (6) DAYS after the filing date to file your

comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arvange special expedited handling., If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time,

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on commenta on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2} The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation.,.”,

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief,

YOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTIQN

1 hereby state that 1 have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

1 further state that I have no objection to the planned work desecribed in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those matarials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date

Signature 04/0935025




3/31/25, 10:19 AM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permits issued 4709101161 4709101153

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permits issued 4709101161 4709101153

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Mon, Mar 31, 2025 at 10:19 AM
To: "Duckworth, Chuck E." <CharlesDuckworth@coreresources.com>, Gayne J Knitowski <gayne.j.knitowski@wv.gov>,

ckinsey@wvassessor.com

To whom it may concern, plugging permits have been issued for 4709101161 4709101153.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

2 attachments

ﬂ 4709101161.pdf
3599K

ﬂ 4709101153.pdf
3445K

04/04/2025

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e947 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-3730589975886642248&simpl=msg-a:r74738145598335...
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=195ec9217d38dac5&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_m8x5mwyq1&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=195ec9217d38dac5&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_m8x5mwyq1&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=195ec9217d38dac5&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_m8x5mwy90&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=195ec9217d38dac5&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_m8x5mwy90&safe=1&zw



